

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON D.C.**

SYSCO GRAND RAPIDS, LLC

Respondent/Employer

Cases 07-CA-146820

07-CA-148609

07-CA-149511

and

07-CA-152332

07-CA-155882

07-CA-166479

**GENERAL TEAMSTERS UNION
LOCAL NO. 406, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

07-RC-147973

Charging Party/Petitioner

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,
Colleen Carol
Steven Carlson
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Seven, Resident Office
Grand Rapids, Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Should Be Affirmed..... 1

III. Respondent’s Evidentiary Exceptions Are Without Merit and Should Be Denied 2

A. The ALJ Correctly Determined GC 39 Is Not Privileged..... 2

B. Exhibit GC 58 is Not Privileged and Was Properly Admitted 4

IV. The ALJ’s Finding that George Brewster’s Termination Violated Section 8(a)(3) is Supported by Substantial Record Evidence 6

A. Record Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Statement of Facts 6

B. The ALJ’s Legal Conclusions are Firmly Rooted in Board Precedent and Must be Affirmed..... 9

1. Record Supports a Finding that Brewster Engaged in Union Activity and Respondent Knew of That Activity 10

2. The Record Conclusively Established Respondent’s Animus..... 10

3. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent’s Investigation of Brewster Demonstrated Pretext..... 12

4. The ALJ Properly Found that Strong Evidence of Pretext Rendered Further Examination of Respondent’s Proffered Defense Unnecessary 13

a. There is No Evidence Brewster was Insubordinate 14

b. Brewster Did Not Threaten to Abandon His Route 15

c. Brewster Did Not Disclose Confidential Information 16

d. Disparate Treatment Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Findings 17

V. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) Repeatedly During Several Captive-Audience Meetings During the Critical Period 19

A. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Threatened Loss of Wages and Benefits During Multiple Captive-Audience Meetings 19

B.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Threatened Employees with Loss of Seniority During Multiple Meetings	22
C.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Violated 8(a)(1) During the March 19 Meeting in Alanson	24
1.	Threats of Loss of Access to Supervisors and Management	24
2.	Threats of Loss of Benefits	26
3.	Solicitation of Employee Grievances and Promises to Remedy.....	26
D.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Further Violated Section 8(a)(1) During the March 26 and April 21 Meetings in Alanson	27
1.	Threat to Eliminate Employee Exchange Program Benefit	27
2.	Unlawful Promise to Remedy Grievances at April 21 Meeting	29
E.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Threatened Employees with Job Loss in Late April in West Branch	29
F.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Threatened that a Strike was Inevitable and Made Related Threat of Job Loss	30
VI.	Respondent Reinforced its Unlawful Message and Violated 8(a)(1) During Numerous Individual Conversations with Unit Employees	32
VII.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Unlawfully Reduced Jesse Silva’s Scheduled Hours.....	33
VIII.	The Revised Safety Incentive Program.....	35
IX.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Made Unlawful Threats of Plant Closure	38
X.	ALJ’s Determination that Respondent’s Refusal to Recognize and Bargain with the Union Violated 8(a)(5) Is Supported by the Record and Board Law	40
XI.	The ALJ’s Proposed Remedy is Appropriate	41
A.	The Record Evidence Established that the Union Achieved Majority Status on December 18, 2014	41
B.	The ALJ’s Determination that a Bargaining Order is Necessary is Supported by the Record.....	43

C. The ALJ Considered and Properly Rejected Evidence of Changed Circumstances....	47
D. The ALJ’s Recommended Additional Remedies are Appropriate Under the Circumstances	50
XII. Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

2 Sisters Food Group, Inc., 357 NLRB 1816 (2011).....13

Advoserv of New Jersey, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 143 (2016).....14, 18

Aladdin Gaming, LLC, 345 NLRB 585 (2005).....33

Aliante Gaming, LLC d/b/a Aliante Casino and Hotel 364 NLRB No. 78 (2016).....12

Allegheny Ludlum Corp. 320 NLRB 484 (1995).....29, 33

Amerace Corp., 217 NLRB 850, 852 (1975).....31

Amglo Kemlite Laboratories, 360 NLRB No. 51 (2014).....9

Amptech, Inc., 342 NLRB 1131, 1137 (2004)27, 39

Andronaco Industries, Inc., 364 NLRB No. 42 (2016)16

Armstrong Machine Company, 325 NLRB 1109 (1998)10

Atlantic Veal & Lamb, Inc., 342 NLRB 418 (2004).....39

Audubon Regional Medical Center, 331 NLRB 374 (2000)49

B&D Plastics, 302 NLRB 245 (1991)37

Boaz Spinning Co., 177 NLRB 788 (1969)31

BP Amoco Chemical, 351 NLRB 614, 617–618 (2007).....20

Brunswick Food & Drug, 284 NLRB 663 (1987)11

California Gas Transport, Inc., 347 NLRB 1314 (2006).....41

Casa San Miguel, 320 NLRB 534 (1995).....12

Cast-Matic Corp., 350 NLRB 1349, 1389 (2007)40

Coach & Equipment Sales Corp., 228 NLRB 440, 440–441 (1977).....20

Cogburn Healthcare Center, Inc. 342 NLRB 98 (2004).....49

<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 445, fn. 3 (1992)	30
<i>Davis Electrical Contractors</i> , 291 NLRB 115 (1988).....	10
<i>Desert Aggregates</i> , 340 NLRB 289, 298 (2003)	29, 37
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 342 NLRB 268 (2001).....	12
<i>DHL Express, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1399 (2010)	26
<i>Dlubak Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 1138 (1992)	43
<i>DMI Distribution of Delaware</i> , 334 NLRB 409 (2001)	37
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 958 (2004).....	9
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distribution Center</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Eagle Comtronics</i> , 263 NLRB 515 (1983)	32
<i>EPI Construction</i> , 336 NLRB 234, 237, fn. 17 (2001).....	40
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178, 180-181 (2006)	45
<i>Farris Fashions</i> , 312 NLRB 547, 554, fn. 3 (1993).....	2
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	2
<i>Foley Material Handling Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 424 (1995)	29
<i>Fred Wilkinson Associates</i> , 297 NLRB 737 (1990).....	31
<i>G4 Secure Solutions, Inc.</i> 364 NLRB No. 92 (2016).....	33
<i>Garda CL Great Lakes, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1334 (2013)	27
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc.</i> 328 NLRB 991 (1995).....	47
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	13
<i>Guard Publishing Company</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005)	38
<i>HarperCollins Publishing</i> , 317 NLRB 168 (1995).....	48, 49
<i>Highland Plastics, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 146 (1981)	48

<i>Heck’s, Inc.</i> , 191 NLRB 886, 887 (1971).....	50
<i>Holly Farms Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 273, 274 (1993).....	37
<i>House Calls, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 311 (1991)	33
<i>Hyatt Regency Memphis</i> , 296 NLRB 259 (1989)	33
<i>In Home Health, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 281, 284 (2001)	37
<i>International Door</i> , 303 NLRB 582 (1991).....	48
<i>Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB 15, 17 (2011).....	24
<i>Intersweet, Inc.</i> 321 NLRB 1 (1996)	47, 49
<i>Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 325 NLRB 280, 283 (1998).....	29
<i>Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 353 (1980).....	44,47
<i>JAMCO</i> , 294 NLRB 896 (1989)	11
<i>Jensen Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003).....	33
<i>Jonbil, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 652, 652 (2000)	50
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968).....	32
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	13
<i>L.S.F. Transportation, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1054, 1066 (2000)	32
<i>Lucky Cab Company</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (2014).....	9, 12, 13
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	9
<i>McEwan Manufacturing Co.</i> , 172 NLRB 1990 (1968)	41
<i>Merle Lindsey Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 478 (1977)	29
<i>Mesker Door</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011).....	9
<i>Metro Transport d/b/a Metropolitan Transportation Services</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> 360 NLRB No. 124 (2014).....	33

<i>Michael’s Painting, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 860, 861 (2002)	44
<i>Miller Industries Towing Equipment, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1074 (2004).....	33
<i>M.J. Metal Products</i> , 328 NLRB 1184, 1185 (1999)	45
<i>Multi-Natl. Food Serv.</i> , 238 NLRB 1031, 1036 (1979).....	29
<i>Murtis Taylor Human Service Systems</i> , 360 NLRB No. 66 (2014).....	10
<i>National Steel and Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 499 (1997)	33
<i>Nichols Aluminum</i> , 361 NLRB No. 22 (2014).....	10
<i>Nichols Aluminum LLC v. NLRB</i> 797 F.3d 548 (8 th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405, 409 (1964)	37, 44
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	1, 22, 23, 30, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>NLRB v. L.B. Foster Company</i> , 418 F.2d 1 (9 th Cir. 1969)	47
<i>NLRB v. M&B Headwear Co.</i> , 349 F.2d 170 (4 th Cir. 1965).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	9
<i>Novelis Corporation</i> , 364 NLRB No. 101 (2016)	19, 41, 47, 48, 49
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686, 687 (2006).....	34
<i>Oklahoma City Collection District of Browning Ferris</i> , 263 NLRB 79 (1982)	33
<i>Ona Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 713 (11 th Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1980)	30
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999)	33, 47
<i>Paradise Post</i> , 297 NLRB 876 (1990).....	11, 14
<i>Patrick Cudahy</i> , 288 NLRB 968 (1988).....	3, 6
<i>Peaker Run Coal Co.</i> , 288 NLRB 93 (1977)	41
<i>Pease Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 1069, 1070 (1978).....	31

<i>Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc. and BBR of Florida, Inc.</i> , 223 NLRB 286 (1976).....	40
<i>Prestige Ford, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1172 (1996).....	29
<i>Red's Express</i> , 268 NLRB 1154, 1155 (1984)	37
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	31
<i>Respond First Aid</i> , 299 NLRB 167 (1990)	4
<i>Riser Foods</i> , 309 NLRB 635, 636 (1992).....	24
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Systems</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004).....	10
<i>Salon/Spa at Boro, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 444 (2010).....	16
<i>Shearer's Foods, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1093 (2003).....	39
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8 th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Schaumburg Hyundai, Inc.</i> 318 NLRB 449 (1995)	33
<i>Smithfield Packing Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1(2004)	3, 6
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	1, 32
<i>Stanley Works, Stanley Air Tools Division</i> , 171 NLRB 388 (1968).....	43
<i>State Materials</i> , 328 NLRB 1317 (1999).....	48
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler</i> , 353 NLRB 1294 (2009).....	33
<i>Stevens Creek Dodge</i> , 357 NLRB 633 (2011)	9, 13, 41
<i>Struthers-Dunne, Inc.</i> 228 NLRB 49 (1977)	43
<i>Stumpf Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 431 (1974)	20
<i>Southern Maryland Hospital</i> , 288 NLRB 481 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 799, 800 (1980)	20
<i>Teamsters Local 435 (Super Valu, Inc.)</i> , 317 NLRB 617, 617 fn. 3 (1995).....	24
<i>Textile Workers v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263, 274, (1965).....	23

<i>Texas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.</i> , 160 NLRB 440 (1966).....	41
<i>Thorgren Tool & Molding, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 628, 632 (1993).....	38
<i>Traction Wholesale Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 1058 (1999).....	41
<i>Trader Horn of N.J.</i> , 316 NLRB 194 (1995).....	4
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 377 (1985).....	33
<i>Tri-City Paving, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 174 (1973).....	33
<i>TRW United Greenfield Division</i> , 245 NLRB 1135 (1979).....	20
<i>T.V. Sys., Inc.</i> , 206 NLRB 841, 845 (1973).....	39
<i>Uarco, Incorporated</i> , 216 NLRB 1 (1974).....	29
<i>Unifirst Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 706, 707 (2001).....	32
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 115, 121 (1985).....	29
<i>United Dairy Farmers Cooperative Assn.</i> , 242 NLRB 1026, 1029 (1979).....	50
<i>United States Service Industries</i> , 319 NLRB 231, 232 (1995).....	50
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	3
<i>Vemco, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 911, 913, 925-26 (1991).....	25
<i>Village Thrift Store</i> , 272 NLRB 572 (1983).....	37
<i>Vista del Sol Services Inc. d/b/a Vista Del Sol Healthcare</i> , 363 NLRB No. 135 (2016).....	4
<i>Vulcan Waterproofing Company</i> , 327 NLRB 1100 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>W.E. Carlson Corporation</i> , 346 NLRB 431 (2006).....	10, 26
<i>West Maui Resort Partners</i> , 340 NLRB 846 (2003).....	12
<i>Westwood Health Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	33
<i>Whiting Milk Corp.</i> , 145 NLRB 1035 (1964).....	24

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....9

Treatise

The Developing Labor Law at 155-156 (6th ed. 2012).....20
